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1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This detailed planning application is submitted on behalf of London Property Ventures (‘the 

applicant’) for development at Aviary Court, 138 Miles Road, Epsom, KT19 9AB  (‘the site’) in Epsom 

and Ewell Borough Council (‘EEBC’). The site is currently comprised of two former office buildings 

being converted to residential through the implementation of previous consents. 

1.2 The proposed development is for:  

“Replacement roofs to Blocks A and B and conversion of roofspace to provide new residential 

dwellings (Class C3) and construction of a new three-storey side extension to Block B to provide 

one new residential dwelling (Class C3).” 

1.3 The proposal has been subject to pre-application discussions with the Council in order to determine 

the scope and design of any forthcoming application. 

1.4 The proposal is for high-quality and sensitively designed extensions and alterations to the existing 

buildings on-site, Blocks A and B, which presently have consent for their conversion to residential 

(ref: 17/01758/PDCOU). Block B also has consent for its extension to provide additional residential 

units (ref: 19/00223/FUL). 

1.5 This Planning Statement sets out the key planning policies in relation to the site and assesses the 

proposed development against each of these policy considerations. It is accompanied by the 

following documents: 

• Application form;  

• Cover Letter; 

• Community Infrastructure Levy form; 

• Design documents, prepared by Holloway & Holloway: 

o Existing, Consented & Proposed Drawings; 

o Design and Access Statement; and 

o Proposed Schedule of Accommodation. 

• Flood Risk Assessment, prepared by WtFR Ltd; 

• Tree Survey, Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Arboricultural Method Statement, 

prepared by Challice Consulting; 

• Energy Report, prepared by T16 Design; 

• Sustainability Assessment, prepared by T16 Design; and 

• Preliminary Ecological Appraisal, prepared by Middlemarch. 

1.6 The following section identifies key aspects of the site and its surrounding area. 
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2 SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA 

The Site  

 

Figure 2.1: Aerial View of Site 

2.1 Aviary Court is located on the northern side of Miles Road, and to the east of Hook Road, a B-class 

road (B284). The site falls within the jurisdiction of Epsom and Ewell Borough Council (‘EEBC’). 

2.2 The site accommodates two former office buildings, which have been granted Class O prior approval 

for their conversion to four flats each; Block B also has consent for a two-storey side extension to 

provide two additional residential units. Construction is currently underway on these two 

applications. Section 3 of this Statement provides further information on the site’s planning history. 

2.3 Block A is rectangular in shape, and fronts Miles Road, while Block B is located to the rear of the 

site and is irregular in shape. The site also contains vacant, overgrown, garden land to the west of 

Block B; this land has been approved as communal amenity space for the consented units. 

2.4 Block B, by virtue of its positioning to the rear of the site, away from Miles Road, as well as the 

narrow layout of the site to the front, is significantly screened from the public highway, with limited 

views to the block from the public highway. 

2.5 The site also includes a small part of the rear garden space of 132 Miles Road, adjoining Block B. 



REPORT 

 

 

 

 

JCG25300  |  Planning Statement  |  1.0  |  January 2021 

 

rpsgroup.com Page 5 

 

Figure 2.3: 3D Bird’s Eye View of Existing Site 

2.6 The site is accessed via an existing vehicular access to/from Miles Road. The access provides good 

visibility splays on either side of Miles Road. 

 

Figure 2.4: View of Block A and Existing Vehicular Access to The Site 

2.7 The surrounding area is characterised by detached and semi-detached, two-to-three storey houses 

of similar scale and appearance. The site is bounded by dwellinghouses and their gardens to the 

east, residential gardens to the west, and Miles Road to the south; there is a public footpath running 

along the northern boundary of the site.  In addition, there is a Ford dealership located to the north 

of the application site, on the other side of the public footpath.  

Block A 

Block B 
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Figure 2.5: View of Surrounding Properties (Miles Road) 

  

Figure 2.6: View of Surrounding Properties (Hook Road) 

2.8 The site is in an accessible location, being situated only a 10-minute walk (0.5 miles) from Epsom 

Town Centre and its associated facilities and services. Additionally, Court Recreation Ground, a 

park/open space which also offers a variety of facilities, is located a 7-minute (0.3 miles) walk from 

the site. 

2.9 The site is located in Flood Zone 1. There are no listed buildings in proximity to the site, and the site 

is not within or in close proximity to a Conservation Area. 
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3 PLANNING HISTORY 

Planning History 

The Site 

3.1 The key planning history for the site is set out in the below table: 

Application 

Reference 
Site Address Description of Development Decision (Date) 

19/00223/FUL 

Land To The Rear 

Of Aviary Court 

138 Miles Road 

Epsom Surrey 

KT19 9AB 

Two storey extension to Block B 

to provide 2 new residential units 

with ancillary parking spaces 

and landscaping 

Approved 

 

22/05/2019 

17/01758/PDCOU 

Aviary Court 138 

Miles Road Epsom 

Surrey KT19 9AB 

Prior approval for the change of 

use of the existing B1(a)office 

floorspace of Buildings A and B 

to C3 residential (8 flat units) 

Approved 

 

01/05/2018 

Table 3.1: Planning History for the Site 

3.2 Below is an overview of these applications. 

Prior Approval (Ref: 17/01758/PDCOU) 

3.3 On 01 May 2018, prior approval was granted for the change of use of the existing B1(a) office 

floorspace of Blocks A and B to residential (Class C3) to provide 8 flats, at four flats per Block. 

3.4 The proposal also included the provision of 9 car parking spaces, as well as a covered cycle store 

providing 8 cycle spaces, within the site boundary. Refuse storage was also proposed to the east of 

Block A. 

 

Figure 3.1: Proposed Site Plan (17/01758/PDCOU) 

3.5 This approval expires 30 April 2021. Works in relation to this prior approval have commenced at the 

site, and completion is expected to take place in advance of the expiration of the approval. 



REPORT 

 

 

 

 

JCG25300  |  Planning Statement  |  1.0  |  January 2021 

 

rpsgroup.com Page 8 

Planning Permission (Ref: 19/00223/FUL) 

3.6 On 22 May 2019, planning permission was approved for a two-storey extension to Block B, in order 

to provide 2 no. new residential units with ancillary parking spaces and landscaping. The ground 

floor flat is accessed via a ground floor entrance, and the first-floor flat is accessed via the existing 

communal entrance to Block B. 

3.7 In addition to the new residential units, the proposal also included the delivery of two additional car 

parking spaces in addition to the spaces consented under prior approval ref: 17/01758/PDCOU, 

thereby delivering a total of 11 spaces. The proposed development also included the slight 

repositioning of the consented cycle store, as well as its increase to 10 spaces so as to provide 1 

space per unit. Refuse storage was proposed to be retained in the location consented under the 

previous prior approval application, with the delivery of an additional 1100L Eurobin for the new 

proposed flats. 

3.8 Furthermore, the vacant, overgrown land to the west of Block B was proposed to be converted to 

communal amenity space for all 10 consented and proposed units at the site. The communal space 

would span 114 sqm, and would be bordered along its western boundary by extensive landscaping 

and trees. A private garden covering 50sqm was also proposed for the new ground-floor unit. 

 

Figure 3.2: Proposed Site Plan (19/00223/FUL) 

3.9 In the accompanying Officer’s Report for the permission, officers noted that the site is an appropriate 

and sustainable location for increasing the amount of residential development at the site, given it is 

within an already developed residential area. 

3.10 Officers also considered that the design and scale of the proposed extension was acceptable and 

would not have a materially harmful impact on the character and appearance of the building or the 
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wider area, as it would be a subservient addition to the existing building which would not be visible 

in the streetscene. 

3.11 The extension was also considered to be acceptable in terms of its impact to neighbouring amenity 

given the size of the extension, the provision of carefully positioned obscure glazing and its 

separation distances with neighbouring properties, all of which were considered sufficient; these 

included separations of 23.6m to 116 Hook Road, 12.5m to 120 Hook Road and 14m to 118 Hook 

Road. 

3.12 The private and communal amenity space proposed as part of the application were also considered 

to be acceptable by officers, and in accordance with the requirements set out in Policy DM12. New 

landscaping to the communal amenity area was also considered to be appropriate, in conformity 

with Policy DM5. 

3.13 The 11 parking spaces and 10 cycle spaces proposed were also considered to be sufficient by 

officers and the highways authority, in compliance with parking standards. The location and amount 

of the refuse storage was also considered to be acceptable. 

3.14 Finally, officers noted that the scheme would be suitable in flood-risk terms given the Flood Risk 

Statement submitted in support of the application; the Preliminary Ecological Appraisal 

accompanying the application was also determined to demonstrate that the site would be acceptable 

from an ecological perspective, subject to the conditioning of ecological mitigation measures.  

3.15 The permission was due to expire on 22 May 2022, but has been implemented. A number of 

condition discharge applications have been submitted and approved in relation to this permission. 

Surrounding Area 

3.16 Over the last few years, there is evidence of residential intensification as well as increased height 

and massing, in the surrounding area. Set out below are relevant consents which illustrate the 

transformation which is currently taking place in the locality. 

1 Chase Road (Ref: 15/01530/FUL) 

3.17 In October 2016, an appeal was allowed at 1 Chase Road in relation to a refusal at the site (ref: 

15/01530/FUL) for the redevelopment of the site to provide two three-storey buildings 

accommodating 14 residential flats, along with associated car parking and additional works. 

3.18 The development included 13 car parking spaces for the 14 units proposed, thereby resulting in a 

shortfall of one parking space against the Council’s adopted standards. Additionally, only three of 

the 14 units proposed would be three-bed units, with the remainder of units being one or two-beds, 

in contrast with the requirements of Policy DM22. 
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Figure 3.3: Proposed Site Plan (15/01530/FUL) 

3.19 The application was refused by the Council on the following grounds: 

• The proposed scheme would lead to an unacceptable loss of employment floorspace contrary 

to Policy DM24 of the Development Management Policies 2015  

• The proposed scheme would provide insufficient on-site parking contrary to Policy DM37 of the 

Development Management Policies 2015 and the Council's adopted Parking Standards for 

Residential Development SPD 2015  

• The proposed scheme would not provide a minimum of 25% of the overall units as three 

bedroom units, contrary to Policy DM22 of the Development Management Policies 2015  

• The applicant has failed to comply with Policy CS9 (Affordable Housing) and CS12 (Developer 

Contributions) in relation to the provision of on-site affordable units and/or an acceptable 

commuted sum in lieu of on-site provision of affordable housing units. 

3.20 Following the application’s refusal, an appeal was submitted in relation to the application. The 

Council confirmed to the Inspector that the reasons for refusal relating to parking and dwelling mix 

were withdrawn.  

3.21 With regard to the remaining reasons for refusal, the Inspector concluded that the viability report 

justified the lack of affordable housing, and that the loss of employment floorspace would be 

acceptable, and consequently allowed the application at appeal. 

3.22 The development has since been built. 
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Figure 3.4: Development As-Built (15/01530/FUL) 

72-74 Temple Road (Ref: 14/01766/FUL) 

3.23 In April 2015, planning permission (ref: 14/01766/FUL) was granted at 72-74 Temple Road, KT19 

8HA, for the erection of a two-storey side extension to provide additional student accommodation. 

 

 

Figures 3.5 & 3.6: Existing & Proposed Elevations (14/01766/FUL) 

3.24 The proposal resulted in a significant side extension abutting the existing property at 70A Temple 

Road; whilst the Officer Report is not available for this application, it is clear from the grant of 

permission that officers considered the increase in height/massing at the site, the intensification of 

the existing accommodation use and the tighter relationship with the neighbouring property to be 

acceptable. 
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Aviary Court, 138 Miles Road (Ref: 18/01325/FUL) 

3.25 In February 2019, an appeal was allowed at land to the front of Aviary Court for the erection of a 

two-storey, one-bedroom dwelling. 

 

Figure 3.7: Proposed Miles Road Elevation (18/01325/FUL) 

3.26 The application was refused for the following reasons: 

• The proposed dwelling by reason of its height, design and projection forward of the building line 

of dwellings along Miles Road would be out of keeping with the character and appearance of 

the property, the streetscene and surrounding area. The proposal would therefore be contrary 

to the National Planning Policy Framework (2018) Policy DM10of the Council's Development 

Management Policies Document (2015) and Policy CS05 of the Council's LDF Core Strategy 

(2007).  

• The proposed dwelling by reason of its height, massing and proximity to the boundary, would 

result in unacceptable impacts upon the amenity of No. 108 Hook Road in terms of overbearing, 

overshadowing. The proposal would therefore be contrary to the National Planning Policy 

Framework (2018) Policy DM10 of the Council's Development Management Policies Document 

(2015), and Policy CS05 of the Council's LDF Core Strategy (2007).  

• The proposal would result in an unsatisfactory outlook and natural light provision from the 

principal habitable rooms, which would be detrimental to the living conditions of future occupiers, 

contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework (2018), Policies DM10 and DM12 of the 

Development Management Policy Document 2015. 

3.27 As noted above, the refusal was overturned at appeal. In their appeal decision, the Inspector 

responded as follows to the reasons for refusal: 

• Reason 1 (Impact on Character and Appearance): whilst the Inspector noted that the proposal 

would introduce a contemporary design to the area, they also considered that the area is diverse 

in terms of building form and therefore that, given its high-quality design it would not be 

incongruous to the streetscene, and would therefore not conflict with Policy DM10 of the 

Development Management Polices Document, Policy CS 5 of the Core Strategy or the NPPF; 

• Reason 2 (Impact on Neighbouring Amenity): whilst the proposal, due to its orientation, would 

overshadow part of the rear garden of 108 Hook Road, due to the length of the garden and low-
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profile roof, this is not considered to be unsatisfactory or overbearing, nor in conflict with the 

requirements of Policy DM10; and 

• Reason 3 (Living Conditions for Future Occupiers): the proposal meets the space standards for 

internal and external space and privacy for future occupiers can be protected through 

appropriate screening, such as boundary planting, enclosures or blinds/curtains at the windows. 

Additionally, whilst the proposed balcony results in a loss of daylight to the ground-floor bedroom 

windows, given the layout and use of this room, it is not considered that this would harm the 

living conditions of occupiers. The proposed development therefore does not conflict with 

Policies DM10 and DM12 of the Development Management Policies Document. 

Pre-Application Discussions 

3.28 The proposed development has been subject to pre-application discussions with the Council in 

November 2020, with written advice received on 23 December 2020. The proposed development 

comprised replacement roofs to Block A and B, as well as a full-height side extension to Block B, to 

deliver 6 new units, consisting of 3no. one-bedroom units and 3no. two-bedroom units. The formal 

pre-application advice is enclosed in Appendix A of this Statement. 

3.29 Within their pre-application advice, officers confirmed that the site is appropriate for residential 

intensification and noted that, given EEBC’s housing targets and lack of housing land supply, it is 

important that available sites are optimised for housing delivery. 

3.30 With regard to unit mix, officers noted that the proposal would not meet Policy DM22’s requirement 

for 25% three-bedroom or more units, and outlined that it should be demonstrated that such a mix 

would be inappropriate to the location or endanger the viability of the proposal. 

3.31 At the pre-application meeting, it was also confirmed that the proposal would not be subject to 

affordable housing contributions or on-site/off-site provision, as the number of proposed units would 

be below the 10-unit threshold. 

3.32 Officers confirmed that the height and massing of the proposed development would be acceptable 

and contextually appropriate given the marginal changes to the scale of the existing buildings. At 

the meeting, the use of mansard roofs was also supported in this location, with officers noting that 

this is a standard approach to delivering additional floorspace/units and maximising a site in the 

borough 

3.33 It was requested that Flats B4 and B10 meet the Nationally Described Space Standards, as these 

currently fall marginally short of the standards. Furthermore, at the meeting, officers confirmed that 

both amenity space for the proposed units should meet the required space standards, and that the 

use of communal amenity space to serve the majority of proposed units would be acceptable, as 

with application 19/00223/FUL. It was also requested at the meeting that the terrace for Flat B9 be 

extended to 6sqm. 

3.34 The separation distances and relationships between the proposal and the neighbouring properties 

were confirmed to be acceptable. At the meeting, it was also noted that the proposals should retain 

the oriel window and obscure glazing to Block B’s north elevation, as consented under the previous 

permission (ref: 19/00223/FUL), so as to preserve the relationship between the site and the rear 

footpath; officers also outlined that the reduction in the garden space to 132 Miles Road would be 

acceptable provided the depth of the garden would exceed 10m.  
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3.35 With regard to car parking, it was confirmed by officers that the proposal would be acceptable given 

it provides one space per unit, in line with adopted standards. At the meeting, it was also confirmed 

that cycle parking should be provided at a 1:1 ratio. 

3.36 The following section provides an overview of the final development proposal. 
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4 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

4.1 The proposal is for the: 

“Replacement roofs to Blocks A and B and conversion of roofspace to provide new residential 

dwellings (Class C3) and construction of a new three-storey side extension to Block B to provide 

one new residential dwelling (Class C3).” 

4.2 The proposal will comprise the removal of the existing pitched roofs of Blocks A and B and their 

replacement with new mansard roofs. In turn, the proposal will use the resulting roofspace at second-

floor level to deliver additional residential units. As a result of the new mansard roofs, the height of 

Block A will increase by 0.5m, whilst the height of Block B will decrease by 0.5m. 

4.3 The proposed development will also comprise a new three-storey, full-height side extension to Block 

B, at the northeast elevation, to deliver a triplex two-bed, three-person unit. The proposed extension 

will have a mansard roof to reflect the replacement roof to Block B and harmonise the building’s 

roof. 

 

 

Figure 4.1 & 4.2: Proposed Front Elevations, Block A & B 
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4.4 The proposal will deliver the following mix of units: 

 1B1P 1B2P 2B3P TOTAL 

Block A Roof 2 - - 2 

Block B Roof 1 1 1 3 

Block B Side-Extension - - 1 1 

TOTAL 3 1 2 6 

 

4.5 The new roof-level units will be accessed via the existing communal staircases within the blocks. 

The new triplex unit, located within the proposed Block B side extension, will behave a separate 

ground-level access along the building’s front elevation. 

4.6 The new roofs will be constructed of grey slate tiles, and the side extension to Block B will be built 

of yellow stock brick with red brick detailing, in line with the elevations of the existing building. 

4.7 Dormer windows will be installed in the mansard roofs along the front (northeast) and rear 

(southwest) elevations of Block A, as well as along the front (southeast), rear (northwest), and side 

(southwest) elevations of Block B, to ensure that all proposed habitable rooms are well-served by 

daylight and sunlight. 

4.8 The proposal will include the provision of 16 car parking spaces, including one disabled car parking 

space, an increase in 5 spaces over the previous layout consented under applications 

17/01758/PDCOU and 19/00223/FUL. The cycle store consented under application 19/00223/FUL 

will be increased by 10 spaces, thereby providing a total of 20 spaces for the 16 units at the site. 

4.9 The communal amenity space consented under application 19/00223/FUL will be retained and will 

span approximately 111.3sqm. As per the previous arrangements the amenity space will serve all 

units at the site. 

4.10 The private garden space for Flat B3, consented under application 19/00223/FUL, will be retained. 

With regard to the new proposed units, Flat B9 of Block B, as well as the new triplex flat (Flat B4), 

will be served by private amenity space in the form of southeast-facing second-floor terraces 

spanning 6sqm and 6.3sqm, respectively. 

4.11 Solar PV Panels, positioned facing south-east, will be provided on the roofs of Blocks A and B.  

4.12 The proposal will not affect the previously consented prior approval units (ref: 17/01758/PDCOU), 

as well as the two units in the consented Block B side extension (ref: 19/00223/FUL), and does not 

propose any amendments to these units. 
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Figure 4.3: Proposed Site Plan 

4.13 For further information on the proposal, please see the accompanying Design & Access Statement. 

4.14 The following section outlines the relevant local and national planning policy context for the proposed 

development.  
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5 PLANNING POLICY 

5.1 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires development proposals 

to be determined in accordance with the statutory Development Plan unless material considerations 

indicate otherwise. 

5.2 EEBC’s Development Plan is formed of the following policy documents: 

• Epsom and Ewell Core Strategy (2007); and 

• Epsom and Ewell Development Management Policies (2015). 

5.3 EEBC are also progressing a Draft New Local Plan 2017-2037; Issues and Options consultation on 

the draft Local Plan took place from September to November 2017. Whilst the latest Local Plan 

timetable indicates that Regulation 18 consultation on the plan is expected to begin in 2020, no 

further information in this regard is available online. Given the early stage of the Plan’s adoption, it 

is considered that no weight can be afforded to the document. 

5.4 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), published in February 2019, and the National 

Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG), which is an online resource, are also material considerations. 

Site Designations 

5.5 The site is located within the Built-Up Area, and is situated within a suburban area predominantly 

defined by two to three-storey detached housing. In addition, the site is located in Flood Zone 1; 

however, the site is designated as a ‘Critical Drainage Area’ and a ‘Groundwater Source Protection 

Zone’. There are no listed buildings in close to the site, and the site is not within or in proximity to 

the site. 

5.6 The site is located within walking distance of the Pound Lane – Epsom Local Centre, to the northwest 

of the site, as well as the Epsom Town Centre Boundary. The site also adjoins the Longmead and 

Kiln Lane Industrial Site, to the northeast. 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (February 2019) 

5.7 Paragraph 7 of the NPPF states that the purpose of the planning system is to contribute to the 

achievement of sustainable development, whilst paragraph 8 sets out the three dimensions to 

sustainable development: economic, social and environmental. 

5.8 Paragraph 8 also states that these roles should not be undertaken in isolation and outlines that, to 

achieve sustainable development, economic, social and environmental gains should be sought 

jointly and simultaneously through the planning system. Paragraph 10 states that a presumption in 

favour of sustainable development is at the heart of the NPPF. 

5.9 Paragraph 11 states that for decision-taking this means ‘approving development proposals that 

accord with the development plan without delay’ and where the development plan is absent, silent 

or relevant policies are out-of-date, granting permission unless: 

• the application of policies in this Framework that protect areas or assets of importance provides 

a clear reason for refusing the development proposed; or 

• any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, 

when assessed against the policies in this Framework taken as a whole. 
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5.10 In line with paragraph 38 of the NPPF, local planning authorities should approach decisions in a 

positive and creative way, and decision makers at every level should seek to approve applications 

for sustainable development wherever possible. 

5.11 Paragraph 39 notes that early engagement has significant potential to improve the efficiency and 

effectiveness of the planning application system for all parties. Good quality pre-application 

discussion enables better coordination between public and private resources and improved 

outcomes for the community. 

5.12 Paragraph 68 outlines that small and medium sized sites can make an important contribution to 

meeting the housing requirement of an area, and that local planning authorities should support the 

development of windfall sites through their policies and decisions – giving great weight to the benefits 

of using suitable sites within existing settlements for homes. 

5.13 Paragraph 73 of the NPPF requires planning authorities to have a supply of sites sufficient to provide 

a minimum of five years’ worth of housing against their housing requirement. 

5.14 Paragraph 117 of the NPPF encourages the effective use of land for new homes and other uses by 

reusing land that has been previously developed (brownfield land) and existing buildings. Strategic 

policies should set out a clear strategy for accommodating objectively assessed needs, in a way 

that makes as much use as possible of previously developed or ‘brownfield’ land. 

5.15 Paragraph 118 of the NPPF states that planning policy and decisions should: 

• encourage multiple benefits from both urban and rural land, including through mixed use 

schemes and taking opportunities to achieve net environmental gains; 

• give substantial weight to the value of using suitable brownfield land within settlements for 

homes and other identified needs, and support appropriate opportunities to remediate 

despoiled, degraded, derelict, contaminated or unstable land; and 

• promote and support the development of under-utilised land and buildings, especially if this 

would help to meet identified needs for housing where land supply is constrained and available 

sites could be used more effectively. 

5.16 Paragraph 122 also notes that planning policies and decisions should support development that 

makes efficient use of land. 

5.17 Paragraph 127 states that planning policies and decisions should ensure that developments: 

• will function well and add to the overall quality of the area, not just for the short term but over 

the lifetime of the development; 

• are visually attractive as a result of good architecture, layout and appropriate and effective 

landscaping; 

• establish or maintain a strong sense of place, using the arrangement of streets, spaces, building 

types and materials to create attractive, welcoming and distinctive places to live, work and visit; 

• optimise the potential of the site to accommodate and sustain an appropriate amount and mix 

of development (including green and other public space) and support local facilities and 

transport networks; and 
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• create places that are safe, inclusive and accessible and which promote health and well-being, 

with a high standard of amenity for existing and future users; and where crime and disorder, and 

the fear of crime, do not undermine the quality of life or community cohesion and resilience 

Relevant Policies 

5.18 The following local policies within EEBC’s Development Plan documents are considered to be 

relevant to the proposal: 

Core Strategy (2007): 

• Policy CS1; 

• Policy CS3; 

• Policy CS6; 

• Policy CS7; 

• Policy CS8; 

• Policy CS9; and 

• Policy CS16. 

Development Management Policies (2015): 

• Policy DM4: Biodiversity and New Development; 

• Policy DM5: Trees and Landscape; 

• Policy DM9: Townscape Character and Local Distinctiveness; 

• Policy DM10: Design Requirements for New Developments (Including House Extensions); 

• Policy DM11: Housing Density; 

• Policy DM12: Housing Standards; 

• Policy DM13: Building Heights; 

• Policy DM16: Backland Development; 

• Policy DM17: Contaminated Land; 

• Policy DM19: Development & Flood Risk; 

• Policy DM22: Housing Mix; 

• Policy DM35: Transport and New Development; 

• Policy DM36: Sustainable Transport for New Development; and 

• Policy DM37: Parking Standards. 

5.19 The following section of this report assesses the proposed development against these policies. 
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6 PLANNING APPRAISAL 

6.1 The proposed development is for the: 

“Replacement roofs to Blocks A and B and conversion of roofspace to provide new residential 

dwellings (Class C3) and construction of a new three-storey side extension to Block B to provide 

one new residential dwelling (Class C3).” 

6.2 This section considers the proposal against the adopted Development Plan. 

Principle of Residential Development  

6.3 Policy CS1 of the Core Strategy states that the Council will expect the development and use of land 

to contribute positively to the social, economic and environmental improvements necessary to 

achieve sustainable development. 

6.4 Policy CS7 states that the Council will seek to ensure sufficient housing is provided to meet the 

Borough’s housing requirements in accordance with the submitted South East Plan. In applying 

Policy H1 of the South East Plan, provision will therefore be made for at least 2,715 homes within 

the period 2007-2022 (based on the annual average of 181 new dwellings per annum). 

6.5 Policy CS8 outlines that new housing development will be located within the defined built up area of 

Epsom and Ewell and within the three hospital cluster sites of West Park, St Ebba’s and the 

remaining part of Horton B. Within these areas, the emphasis will be on the re-use of suitable 

previously developed land (including the re-use or conversion of existing buildings) for housing. 

Subject to other policies in this plan, planning consent will be given for development within the built- 

up areas, including infilling, redevelopment and conversion. 

6.6 Policy CS8 further notes that, in principle, the strategy will be to direct higher density development 

to central locations, such as Epsom town centre and other local centres, close to existing services 

and facilities and accessible by public transport, walking and cycling. 

6.7 The latest Five-Year Housing Land Supply calculation, included in the Council’s Annual Monitoring 

Report (2019-2020), indicates that the Council have a significant shortfall of housing land supply, 

which has been determined to amount to less than a year’s worth, at 0.98 years. 

Assessment 

6.8 The proposal is for the alteration and extension of Block A and B to provide an additional 6 residential 

units at the site. The uplift in floorspace will total approximately 316sqm. 

6.9 Given the extant consents for residential use of the site, it is evident that the Council considers that 

the principle of residential at the site is acceptable; this is reinforced by the Officer Report for the 

pervious planning consent (ref: 19/00223/FUL), which states that the site is an appropriate and 

sustainable location for increased residential development. 

6.10 The site is located within walking distance of Epsom Town Centre and its facilities and services, as 

well as the Pound Lane – Epsom Local Centre. Furthermore, regular bus services are available 

along Hook Road, which provide direct access to and from Epsom and Ewell, and Epsom train 

station is within walking distance from the site, which provides direct lines to Croydon and Central 

London (London Bridge, Victoria and Waterloo stations). As such, the site is therefore considered 

to be in a highly accessible location given its close proximity to a variety of public transport means, 

as well as the facilities and services provided in nearby centres. 
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6.11 It is also important to note the aspirations of the NPPF to optimise the use and development of 

previously developed/brownfield land in order to meet housing needs, as well as the significant 

shortfall of housing land supply in the borough. There is therefore a significant need for brownfield, 

windfall sites to help deliver new housing in the borough. 

6.12 The site presents a key opportunity for residential intensification given it has a large area, is well-

screened from the public highway and has strong separation distances with neighbouring buildings, 

which provides opportunities for careful intensification and extensions to the existing buildings. This 

is reinforced by the response received by Council officers at the pre-application stage, who noted 

the potential for intensification at the site subject to its acceptability on other material considerations. 

6.13 As such, the principle of residential development at the site is therefore considered to be acceptable, 

in accordance with the requirements of the NPPF and Policies CS1, CS7 and CS8 of the Core 

Strategy. 

6.14 As dealt with in more detail in the following sections, the proposed development has been designed 

to ensure that it does not have any unacceptable impacts in terms of remaining material 

considerations, whilst helping to address the significant shortfall of housing land in the borough 

Unit Mix  

6.15 Policy CS9 of the Core Strategy requires new housing developments to include a mix of dwelling 

types, sizes and tenures which help meet identified local housing needs and contribute to the 

development of mixed and sustainable communities. 

6.16 Policy DM22 of the Development Management Policies Document states that the Council will grant 

planning permission for new residential development proposals that incorporate a mix of dwelling 

sizes and tenures that meet identified local needs. Policy DM22 further states that the Council will 

require all residential development proposals for four or more units be comprised of a minimum of 

25% three bedroom, or more, units; however, the Council will consider exceptions to this approach 

where it can be demonstrated that such a mix would be inappropriate to the location or endanger 

the viability of the proposal. 

6.17 The EEBC Strategic Housing Market Assessment Update (September 2019) states that new market 

housing should consist of 10% one-bedroom units, 50% two-bedroom units, 30% three-bedroom 

units and 10% four or more bedroom units. 

Assessment  

6.18 The proposal will provide the following mix of units: 

• 3 x one-bed, one-person units (50%); 

• 1 x one-bed, two-person unit (16.7%); and 

• 2 x two-bed, three-person units (33.3%). 

6.19 Whilst Policy DM22 generally seeks a proportion of three-bedroom, or more, units, within a 

development, the policy does note that exceptions are acceptable where the mix would be 

inappropriate to the location. 

6.20 It is important to note that the application is for careful additions to the existing buildings to provide 

additional units; the mix of units for the 10 consented units at the site is as follows: 
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• 4 x one-bed, two-person unit (40%);  

• 2 x two-bed, three-person units (20%); and 

• 4 x two-bed, four-person units (40%); 

6.21 It should also be noted that, by virtue of the proposed development as careful and minor extensions 

and alterations to the existing building, which comprise roof alterations and a side extension to the 

existing buildings, there is limited scope and floorplate to deliver new units, and it is therefore 

considered that the site and delivery of new units is maximised by the proposed mix. 

6.22 Finally, as outlined above, the site is in a highly-accessible location, in an urban location and within 

walking distance of Epsom Town Centre and its associated town-centre facilities and services, as 

well as public transport means such as buses and trains; given the area’s accessibility, it is 

considered to be an appropriate and conducive location for smaller dwellings. 

6.23 As such, in the site’s highly accessible location, as well as the site’s existing unit mix and constraints 

limiting opportunities to provide family units, it is considered that a mix of one and two-bed units 

would be appropriate, and would accord with the requirements of Policies CS9 and DM22. 

Affordable Housing 

6.24 Policy CS9 of the Core Strategy requires residential developments of between five and fourteen 

dwellings gross (or on sites between 0.15ha and 0.49ha - irrespective of the number of dwellings 

proposed) to include at least 20% of dwellings as affordable, subject to viability. 

6.25 NPPF Paragraph 63 states that provision of affordable housing should not be sought for residential 

developments that are not major developments. 

Assessment  

6.26 The proposed development seeks to deliver a total of 6 new residential units, none of which are 

proposed to be affordable. 

6.27 As the proposal falls below the 10-unit, 1,000sqm thresholds for major applications, the application 

is not a major development and is therefore not eligible for affordable housing requirements, as is 

stipulated by NPPF Paragraph 63. 

6.28 As such, the proposal is acceptable in terms of affordable housing, in accordance with the 

requirements of the NPPF. 

Design 

6.29 Policy DM9 of the Development Management Policies Document seeks enhancement of the 

townscape through new development, particularly those areas with poorer environmental quality 

and where the character has been eroded or needs improving. Policy DM9 further states that 

permission will be granted for proposals which make a positive contribution to the Borough’s visual 

character and appearance. In assessing this we will consider all of the following: 

• compatibility with local character and the relationship to the existing townscape and wider 

landscape;  

• the surrounding historic and natural environment;  

• the setting of the proposal site and its connection to its surroundings; and  
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• the inclusion of locally distinctive features and use of appropriate materials. 

6.30 Policy DM10 requires development proposals to incorporate principles of good design. The most 

essential elements identified as contributing to the character and local distinctiveness of a street or 

area which should be respected, maintained or enhanced include, but are not limited, to the 

following: 

• prevailing development typology, including housing types and sizes; 

• prevailing density of the surrounding area; 

• scale, layout, height, form (including roof forms), massing;  

• plot width and format which includes spaces between buildings;  

• building line; and  

• typical details and key features such as roof forms, window format, building materials and design 

detailing of elevations, existence of grass verges etc. 

6.31 Policy DM11 supports proposals for new housing that make the most efficient use of development 

sites located within the Borough’s existing urban area. Policy DM11 further states that the density 

of new housing developments will in most cases not exceed 40 dwellings per hectare (‘dph’). 

However, the Council will consider exceptions to this approach where: 

• The development site has been identified in the Site Allocations Policies Document as being 

appropriate for a higher density; or  

• It can be demonstrated that the site enjoys good access to services, facilities and amenities via 

existing public transport, walking and cycling networks; and  

• The surrounding townscape has sufficient capacity to accommodate developments of higher 

density. 

6.32 Policy DM13 states that buildings higher than 12m will be inappropriate in all areas of the Borough 

except the identified areas within the Epsom Town Centre Boundary. Maximum heights are defined 

as the distance between ground level and the building’s eaves/ gutter. Above the maximum heights, 

the roof of the building shall be no higher than 4 m and the slope of the roof shall be no greater than 

a 45º pitch. 

6.33 The EEBC Urban Housing Capacity Study (2018) applies density ranges in accordance with the 

London Plan's Density Matrix for different areas in the borough using 40 dph as a borough-wide 

base, before stepping this up in key destinations. For areas within 10 mins walking distances from 

services/facilities, which the site falls under, the target density range is 65 dph. 

6.34 The EEBC Environmental Character Study identifies the site as being within the ‘Hook Road, Miles 

Road, Lower Court Road’ Character Area (Character Area 24). This area is defined as having a 

medium townscape value and medium-high townscape sensitivity to change. It should be noted, 

however, as per the Inspector’s decision on the neighbouring consent (ref: 18/01325/FUL), that the 

surrounding area is considered to be somewhat incongruous in its built form. 
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Assessment  

6.35 The site is currently underutilised and provides the opportunity to take advantage of its accessibility, 

close proximity to Epsom Town Centre and its transport connections. Furthermore, given its set-

back location behind existing rows of terraced dwellings, the site is well-screened from the public 

highway and presents a further opportunity to intensify the site whilst having a very limited impact 

on the character and appearance of the area. 

6.36 As confirmed by officers at the pre-application stage, the heights of the existing buildings are 

considered to be acceptable and in-line with the character of the surrounding area, and officers 

further noted at the meeting that the height and massing of the proposed buildings were considered 

to be acceptable in principle. 

6.37 Despite enabling the delivery of additional units in the roofspace, the proposed replacement roofs 

to Blocks A and B will have a very limited impact on the height and massing of the existing buildings, 

resulting in an increase of 0.5m and a reduction in 0.5m, respectively, for the buildings. 

6.38 Additionally, the full-height extension to Block B would be subservient to the existing building and 

would be almost entirely screened from public viewpoint given its location behind the existing terrace 

along the northern end of Miles Road. Further visual mitigation will be provided in the form of trees 

and vegetation across the site, thereby further mitigating any potential visual impacts. 

6.39 In line with the requirements of Policy DM13, both blocks will be less than 12m in height, with a roof 

height of less than 4m. Additionally, whilst the replacement roofs will have a pitch of approximately 

70º, this is considered to be acceptable given mansard roofs require a steep pitch; this was 

confirmed to be acceptable by officers at the pre-application stage, who noted that mansards are a 

commonly accepted design approach in the borough and are appropriate for the area. 

6.40 On this basis, it is therefore considered that the proposal will be of an acceptable height and 

massing, and will conform with local policy requirements whilst not detrimentally impacting on the 

character and appearance of the area. 

6.41 With regard to the appearance of the development, the proposals will provide new mansard roofs 

and roof-level dormer windows for Blocks A and B, creating a residential aesthetic reflecting the 

surrounding context. The proposal mansard roofs will be constructed of grey slate tiles and the side-

extension to Block B will be constructed of yellow stock brick with red brick detailing, in keeping with 

the materials of both the existing blocks and the surrounding buildings. 

6.42 Whilst the existing buildings are considered to relate somewhat well to the character of the 

surrounding area given its use of similar materials, the proposals are considered to represent a 

significant improvement to the site by strengthening its residential character and appearance, 

thereby better relating to the surrounding residential area. 

Landscaping & Trees 

6.43 Policy DM5 of the Development Management Policies Document states that the Borough’s trees, 

hedgerows and other landscape features will be protected and enhanced by requiring landscape 

proposals in submissions for new development, which retain existing trees and other important 

landscape features where practicable and include the planting of new semi-mature trees and other 

planting. Policy DM5 further outlines that every opportunity should be taken to ensure that new 

development does not result in a significant loss of trees, hedgerows or other landscape features 

unless suitable replacements are proposed Where removal is required, sound justification will be 

sought. 
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Assessment  

6.44 As requested by officers at the pre-application stage, a Tree Survey, Arboricultural Impact 

Assessment and Arboricultural Method Statement has been submitted as part of this planning 

application; this survey has been submitted as part of the discharge of Condition 11 of the previous 

consent at the site, application 19/00223/FUL (ref: 20/01507/COND).  

6.45 The report, prepared by Challice Consulting, provides a survey of the existing trees at the site and 

confirms that the site and its boundaries have a total of three tree/shrub groups, all of which are 

determined to have a C-grade quality, thereby indicating a low quality and value and a life 

expectancy of more than 10 years. Additionally, there are no TPOs at the site. The existing trees 

and landscaping on site are therefore not of a high-quality design and it is therefore considered that 

the removal of any existing landscaping should be considered acceptable.  

6.46 Whilst landscaping details have not been submitted at this stage, the landscaping strategy will be to 

retain trees as much as possible, with new planting in the form of low-growing shrubbery, such as 

boxwood, provided throughout the site. 

6.47 In line with the previous consent at the site (ref: 19/00223/FUL), a condition can be attached to the 

permission to require a scheme of hard and soft landscaping. On this basis, the scheme is therefore 

considered to be acceptable with regard to landscaping and trees, in accordance with the 

requirements of Policy DM5. 

Quality of Residential Accommodation 

6.48 Policy DM12 of the Development Management Policies Document requires all new housing 

developments, including conversions, to comply with external and internal space standards. Policy 

DM12 further outlines that the Council will only grant planning permission for new dwellings that 

provide adequate internal space and appropriate external private and/or communal amenity space 

to meet the needs generated by the development. Development must comply with the space 

standards set out in the Council’s Design Quality SPD. 

6.49 The supporting text of Policy DM12 requires a minimum of 5m² of private outdoor space for 1-2 

person dwellings should be provided and an extra 1m² for each additional occupant. The text further 

notes that, if a development proposal cannot meet the standards, the onus will be on the applicant 

to demonstrate why. 

Assessment  

Internal Floorspace 

6.50 As outlined in the accompanying schedule of accommodation, the GIA unit sizes for the proposed 

new units are as follow: 

• Flat 5 (1B1P): 37 sqm; 

• Flat 6 (1B1P): 37sqm; 

• Triplex B4 (2B3P): 70sqm; 

• Flat B8 (2B3P): 63 sqm; 

• Flat B9 (1B2P): 58.6 sqm; and 
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• Flat B10 (1B1P): 43.6 sqm. 

6.51 Flats 5 and 6 are equipped with shower rooms, as opposed to bathrooms; additionally, given there 

is no space standard for three-storey 2B3P units, the standard for a two-storey 2B3P unit has been 

applied instead. On this basis, all new proposed units will meet or exceed the Nationally Described 

Space Standards, and will therefore be acceptable in terms of internal floorspace, in accordance 

with the requirements of Policy DM12. 

Residential Amenity Space 

6.52 With regard to amenity space, the communal garden space consented under application 

19/00223/FUL is proposed to be retained and will span approximately 111.3sqm. As per the previous 

arrangements, the amenity space will serve all units at the site.  

6.53 The communal amenity space will deliver approximately 7sqm of amenity space per unit, on the 

basis of the 16 consented and proposed residential units at the site. To confirm, the overall site, 

including both consented and proposed units, would require a total of 92 sq.m of private outdoor 

space, of which 32 sqm is required for the development proposed under this application. As such, 

the proposed communal amenity space will deliver an ample amount of amenity space well in excess 

of the adopted standard outlined in Policy DM12. 

6.54 With regard to private amenity space, the private garden space for Flat B3, consented under 

application 19/00223/FUL, will be retained. For the new proposed units, Flat B9 of Block B, as well 

as the new triplex unit (Flat B4), will be served by private amenity space in the form of south-facing, 

second-floor terraces exceeding the standards set out by Policy DM12, spanning 6sqm and 6.3sqm, 

respectively. 

6.55 Whilst private amenity space is not provided for every proposed unit, this is considered to be 

acceptable given the nature of the application as sensitive additions to the existing buildings, the 

relationship with neighbouring properties and as only one of the consented units has private amenity 

space. This approach was supported by officers over the course of the previous application (ref: 

19/00223/FUL), who did not raise concern with the consented first-floor flat not having any private 

amenity space.  

6.56 The private and communal amenity space strategy proposed as part of this development was 

supported by officers at the pre-application stage, subject to the two proposed terraces meeting the 

size standards of Policy DM12; given the terraces have been amended to meet these standards, 

the proposed development is therefore considered to be acceptable with regard to its private and 

communal amenity space, in accordance with local policy requirements. 

Residential Amenity 

6.57 The proposed units will be well-served by new dormer windows, as well as rooflights for Block A, 

and will provide a high level of daylight and sunlight to all habitable rooms for future occupiers. 

Additionally, with regard to noise, given the predominantly residential character of the surrounding 

area, it is considered that future occupiers will not be subject to any unacceptable noise impacts.  

On this basis, it is therefore considered that future occupiers will experience a high-quality residential 

environment. 

Neighbouring Amenity 

6.58 Policy DM16 of the Development Management Policies Document states that there will be a 

presumption against the loss of rear domestic gardens due to the need to maintain local character, 

amenity space, green infrastructure and biodiversity. 
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6.59 Policy DM10 states that development proposals should have regard to the amenities of occupants 

and neighbours, including in terms of privacy, outlook, sunlight/daylight, and noise and disturbance. 

6.60 The supporting text of the Development Management Polices Document states that, as a general 

principle, the Council will encourage new developments to provide a distance of at least 12 metres 

of separation between opposing properties. 

Assessment  

6.61 By virtue of the proposal as discrete additions to the existing buildings, the development will have a 

very limited impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties; nevertheless, the proposal has been 

carefully designed to protect the amenity of neighbouring occupiers as much as possible. Set out 

below is an assessment of the proposal’s impacts against key matters in-turn. 

6.62 With regard to separation distances, it should be noted that separation distances between the 

existing buildings and neighbouring properties generally exceed 12 metres and are therefore 

considered to be acceptable.  

6.63 Whilst there is a close relationship between Block A and the consented two-storey dwelling to the 

southwest, along Miles Road, it is important to note that this dwelling does not have any windows or 

amenity space along its north or east elevations, and therefore does not have any direct views to 

and from the site. As such, the proposed development will therefore not impact on the amenity of 

future occupiers of this dwelling. 

6.64 Furthermore, whilst Block A is also in close proximity to 136 Miles Road, the property does not 

contain any windows on its southwest elevation, facing Block A, and the proposals will therefore not 

result in overlooking and loss of privacy to occupiers of the property. 

6.65 The proposed roofs extensions will retain the relationship between the existing blocks on-site and 

adjoining properties, and will therefore be acceptable with regard to overlooking and loss of privacy. 

Additionally, the proposed Block B side extension will not have any windows on its northeast flank 

elevation, and will therefore not allow for direct views into gardens to the east and northeast. 

6.66 Finally, with regard to the new second-floor terraces proposed to Block B, these are also considered 

to be acceptable with regard to the privacy of neighbouring properties, given they are set-back from 

the existing Block B building-line and will therefore have an improved separation distance with the 

properties to the south, along Miles Road. The separation distances between the Block B extension 

and surrounding properties will also significantly exceed 12 metres and will therefore be acceptable. 

6.67 As requested by officers at the pre-application meeting, the first-floor oriel window and obscure 

glazing consented as part of permission 19/00223/FUL have also been retained as part of the 

proposed development. 

6.68 Over the course of pre-application discussions, Council officers confirmed that the proposed 

development was considered to be acceptable with regard to overlooking, loss of privacy and 

separation with neighbouring properties, and the proposed development is therefore considered to 

be acceptable in this regard. 

6.69 In terms of noise, given that the proposal is residential and of a small scale, the development will 

not generate any significant noise and will therefore not result in any detrimental noise impacts to 

neighbouring occupiers.  

6.70 With regard to daylight, sunlight and overshadowing, the proposal will not result in a significant 

change to the height, scale and massing of the existing buildings and will actually result in a small 
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reduction in height to Block B. Furthermore, given the strong separation distances with neighbouring 

properties, the development will not result in any impact to daylight, sunlight and overshadowing to 

neighbouring properties. 

6.71 Whilst the proposal will occupy part of the existing garden space of 132 Miles Road in order to deliver 

the new Block B extension, this would not result in a reduction in the amount or depth of the private 

amenity space below adopted standards, and would be in keeping with the garden spaces of the 

adjoining properties at 134 and 136 Miles Road. As such, the loss of part of this garden space is 

therefore considered to be acceptable. 

Transport, Access, Parking and Servicing 

6.72 Policy CS16 of the Core Strategy requires development proposals to: 

• minimise the need for travel, through measures such as travel plans or the provision or 

enhancement of local services and facilities; 

• be appropriate for the highways network in terms of the volume and nature of traffic generated, 

and ensure that the safety, convenience and free flow of traffic using the highway are not 

adversely affected; 

• provide appropriate and effective parking provision, both on and off-site, and vehicular servicing 

arrangements; and 

• ensure that vehicular traffic generated does not create new, or exacerbate existing, on street 

parking problems, nor materially increase other traffic problems. 

6.73 Policy DM35 of the Development Management Policies Document states that the impact of new 

development on the transport network will be assessed against other plan policies and transport 

standards. Policy DM35 further notes that all planning applications for major developments should 

be accompanied by a Transport Assessment, and that smaller developments should be 

accompanied by a Transport Statement where appropriate. 

6.74 Policy DM36 states that, in order to secure sustainable transport patterns and usage across the 

Borough, the Council will: 

• prioritise the access needs of pedestrians and cyclists in the design of new developments, 

protect and enhance pedestrian and cycle access routes to, and where possible, through 

development sites, including the protection or enhancement of the strategic cycling and walking 

networks; and 

• require new development to provide on-site facilities for cyclists as appropriate, including 

showers, lockers and secure, convenient cycle parking, in accordance with standards. 

6.75 Policy DM37 outlines that new development proposals should provide an appropriate level of off-

street car and cycle parking, in accordance with adopted standards. However, the policy notes that 

the Council will consider exceptions to this approach if an applicant can robustly demonstrate that 

the level of on-site parking associated with their proposal would have no harmful impact on the 

surrounding area in terms of street scene or the availability of on-street parking. 

6.76 Policy DM10 states that development proposals should ensure that the development incorporates 

an appropriate layout and access arrangements for servicing the completed development from 

adjoining highway and pedestrian networks. 
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6.77 The Council’s adopted Parking Standards for Residential Development SPD sets out the car parking 

standards in the borough and requires a minimum of one car parking space per 1 & 2 bedroom flats 

outside of Epsom Town Centre. Additionally, the Surrey Council Cycle Parking Guidance provides 

further guidance on cycle parking requirements and requires one cycle parking space per 1 & 2 

bedroom unit. 

Assessment  

6.78 The proposal will provide a total of and 20 cycle parking spaces and 16 car parking spaces, including 

one disabled space. The proposed development is therefore providing car parking at a 1:1 ratio, and 

cycle parking at a ratio of 1.25 spaces per unit.  

6.79 It should be noted that, whilst the pre-application advice requests the submission of a Transport 

Assessment and/or traffic surveys, it was confirmed by officers at the pre-application meeting that 

this would not be required. In addition, both Policy DM35 and EEBC’s validation checklist only 

require Transport Assessments for major applications. Given that the proposal is not a major 

development and will result in minimal transport impacts given its nature, a Transport Assessment 

has not been submitted.  

6.80 Given the site will comprise a total of 16 one and two-bed units, the proposal therefore provides a 

level of car parking in accordance with the requirements of EEBC’s adopted Parking Standards for 

Residential Development SPD. The proposal also delivers cycle parking in excess of SCC’s Cycle 

Parking Guidance, and therefore seeks to promote sustainable transport for future occupiers. 

6.81 Servicing at the site, as well as the location of the refuse storage, will be in accordance with the 

previous consent at the site (ref: 19/00223/FUL), which was considered to be acceptable by officers. 

Access to and from the site will also be retained as per the existing arrangements, which are 

considered to be acceptable and did not raise any concerns at the previous application. 

6.82 On the basis of the above, it is therefore considered that the proposed development will be 

acceptable in terms of transport, parking, access and servicing, in accordance with local, regional 

and national policy objectives. 

 

Energy, Overheating and Sustainability 

6.83 Policy CS6 states that proposals for development should result in a sustainable environment and 

reduce, or have a neutral impact upon, pollution and climate change. The Council will expect 

proposals to demonstrate how sustainable construction and design can be incorporated to improve 

the energy efficiency of development - both new build and conversion. 

6.84 The Council’s adopted Sustainable Design Supplementary Planning Document (2016) provides 

detailed information on how planning policy will be implemented, specifically Core Strategy Policy 

CS6, in relation to sustainability, notably regarding energy, waste, air quality, noise, light pollution 

and water.  

6.85 Notably, the SPD confirms that the Council are seeking developments to provide at least 10% of 

their predicated energy needs from renewable or low-carbon sources, and includes the following 

Energy Hierarchy for new developments to minimise energy use: 

• Reduce the need for energy; 

• Use energy efficiently;  
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• Supply energy efficiently; and 

• Use renewable energy. 

Assessment  

6.86 An Energy Report, prepared by T16 Design, accompanies this application, and assesses the 

predicted energy performance and carbon dioxide emissions of the proposed development in the 

context of local policy requirements and best practice methods. 

6.87 The Report outlines that, through the use of improved U values for the fabric and windows of the 

buildings to meet the requirements of Part L1A, the proposal will result in a significant improvement 

to its energy efficiency. 

6.88 Furthermore, the Energy Report determines that, through the delivery of 7 solar panels to Block A 

and 16 solar panels to Block B, the proposed development will deliver over 10% of each block’s 

energy via renewable energy, in line with the aspirations of the Sustainable Design SPD. In turn, the 

Report confirms that, through the use of these solar panels, the level of CO2 emissions for Blocks A 

and B will reduce by approximately 21% and 21.2%, respectively. 

6.89 On the basis of these proposed measures, the Report concludes that the development will meet the 

relevant requirements under SAP calculations, and will therefore be acceptable with regard to 

energy. 

6.90 A Sustainability Statement, prepared by T16 Design, has also been submitted to support this 

application. The Statement takes an overarching strategy for improvements and measures to be 

adopted in order to reduce the environmental impact of the scheme. 

6.91 The Statement outlines that the proposal will include measures such as reductions in potable water 

use, resource efficiency and pollution reduction both through the build process and post-occupation, 

which will ensure that the development is well-designed and built and limits its impacts on the 

environment both during its construction and beyond, in accordance with policy requirements. 

6.92 As such, the proposed development is therefore considered to be acceptable in energy and 

sustainability terms, in accordance with the requirements of Policy CS6 of the Core Strategy and 

EEBC’s Sustainable Design Supplementary Planning Document (2016). 

Biodiversity 

6.93 Policy CS3 of the Core Strategy states that development that is detrimental to the Borough’s 

biodiversity will be minimised, and where it does take place, adequate mitigating measures should 

be provided. Wherever possible, new development should contribute positively towards the 

Borough’s biodiversity. 

6.94 Policy DM4 of the Development Management Policies Document states that every opportunity 

should be taken to secure net benefit to the Borough’s biodiversity. To this end, an assessment of 

the existing nature conservation assets on a development site should be undertaken at the 

application stage and suitable biodiversity enhancements proposed.  

Assessment  

6.95 A Preliminary Ecological Appraisal was submitted for the previous consent at the site (ref: 

19/00223/FUL), which confirms the following impacts on species as a result of the proposed 

development: 
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Species/Species 

Group 

Species of 

Principal 

Importance? 

Summary of Potential Impacts 

Bats # 
Habitat loss, disturbance through increases in 

lighting 

Badger - Direct harm/injury. 

Hedgehog ✓ Direct harm/injury, habitat loss. 

Reptiles ✓ Direct harm/injury, habitat loss. 

Birds # Direct harm/injury, habitat loss. 

Invertebrates # Direct harm/injury, habitat loss. 

#: depends on species. 

 

6.96 Accordingly, the Appraisal recommended a number of measures, such as bat and bird boxes, to 

ensure that the development would not have a detrimental ecological impact. This approach was 

considered to be acceptable by officers in the determination of application 19/00223/FUL, and a 

copy of the Appraisal has been submitted as part of this application. 

6.97 Given that the report was prepared in January 2019, the conclusions of the Appraisal are considered 

to remain valid. Furthermore, given the nature of the proposed development as sensitive additions 

to the existing buildings which will not result in any additional loss of habitat or new buildings, it is 

considered that the proposal will not result in any significant impacts to biodiversity above those 

identified for the previous consent. 

6.98 As such, in line with the previous consent, the recommendations and mitigation measures outlined 

within the Appraisal can be secured via condition, in line with Condition 10 of permission 

19/00223/FUL. 

6.99 On this basis, the proposed development is therefore considered to be acceptable with regard to 

ecology and biodiversity, in accordance with the requirements of Policies CS3 and DM4. 

Flood Risk  

6.100 Policy CS6 states that, in order to conserve natural resources, minimise waste and encourage 

recycling, the Council will ensure that new development avoids increasing the risk of, or from, 

flooding. 

6.101 Policy DM19 of the Development Management Policies Document states that the Council will expect 

development to reduce the volume and rate of surface water run-off through the incorporation of 

appropriately designed Sustainable Drainage Systems (SUDS) at a level appropriate to the scale 

and type of development. 

Assessment  

6.102 A Flood Risk Assessment, prepared by WtFR Ltd, accompanies this application and demonstrates 

how risks from all sources of flooding to the site and flood risk to others from the development will 

be managed, in order to satisfy policy requirements. 
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6.103 The Assessment outlines that the site is located in Flood Zone 1 and is therefore at a risk of flooding 

from fluvial and tidal sources less than 1 in 1000 (0.1%) year events. The Assessment also notes 

that, whilst the site is at high risk of surface water flooding, there is no evidence of historic flooding 

of the site. 

6.104 Using the Modified Rational Rainfall Method, the Assessment determines that the proposed 

discharge of surface water from the development will not see any surface water flooding on site in 

the 1 in 30 year and 1 in 100 year plus climate change events and that, therefore, it will not increase 

the risk of surface water / sewer flooding elsewhere. The Assessment also confirms surface water 

will be discharged to the public sewerage system as existing. 

6.105 Additionally, in order to further minimise surface water discharge, the Assessment recommends that 

the following flood resistance and resilience measures be implemented: 

• External walls rendered resistant to flooding to higher level;  

• The basement tanked to prevent groundwater ingress;  

• Automatic flood doors;  

• External ventilation outlets, utility points and air bricks fitted with removable waterproof covers;  

• Ground level electrical main ring run from higher level; and on separately switched circuit from 

first floor;  

• Electrical incomer and meter situated at higher level;  

• Boilers, control and water storage / immersion installed at higher level;  

• Gas meter installed at higher level;  

• Plumbing insulation of closed-cell design;  

• Non-return valves fitted to all drain and sewer outlets;  

• Manhole covers secured;  

• Anti-siphon fitted to all toilets;  

• Kitchen units of solid, water resistant material;  

• Use of MDF carpentry (i.e. skirting, architrave, built-in storage) avoided at ground floor level.  

6.106 The Assessment concludes that, as a result of these measures, the proposed development can be 

operated safely in flood risk terms, without increasing flood risk to its surroundings. As such, the 

proposal is therefore considered to be acceptable in flood risk terms, in accordance with Policies 

CS6 and DM19. 

Contamination 

6.107 Policy DM17 of the Development Management Policies Document states that, when it is considered 

that land may be affected by contamination, planning permission will only be granted for 

development provided that the following criteria are satisfied 
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• all works, including investigation of the nature of any contamination, can be undertaken without 

escape of contaminants which could cause unacceptable risk to health or to the environment; 

and 

• it is demonstrated that the developed site will be suitable for the proposed use without risk from 

contaminants to people, buildings, services or the environment including the apparatus of 

statutory undertakers. 

Assessment  

6.108 In line with Conditions 5, 6 and 7 of the previous consent (ref: 19/00223/FUL), the contamination 

requirements can be secured via condition. It is therefore considered that, subject to conditions, the 

proposed development is acceptable with regard to contamination. 
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7 OVERALL CONCLUSIONS 

7.1 The proposed development is for the: 

“Replacement roofs to Blocks A and B and conversion of roofspace to provide new residential 

dwellings (Class C3) and construction of a new three-storey side extension to Block B to provide 

one new residential dwelling (Class C3).” 

7.2 The site provides a key opportunity to intensify the residential use of the site through careful, high-

quality additions to the existing building. In turn, the intensification of the site can contribute towards 

achieving the EEBC’s housing targets given the significant shortfall of housing land supply in the 

borough, equating to approximately 0.96 years of supply against the required 5 years. 

7.3 The proposed development is for a high-quality scheme that will optimise the use and development 

of the site, providing attractive new residential units which marry up with the previous consents at 

the site to deliver a cohesive residential offer.  

7.4 The proposals seek to deliver a mix of one and two-bedroom units to maximise the highly-accessible 

nature of the site, within walking distance to Epsom Town Centre and its associated facilities and 

services, as well as the numerous public transport options surrounding the site, including bus and 

train services. 

7.5 The proposals have been carefully designed to minimise any potential visual impact to the 

surrounding area, and, given the well-screened nature of the site, views of the proposal from the 

public highway will be very limited. The proposed use of mansard roofs will also ensure that the 

development reflects and enhances the residential character of the surrounding area whilst 

maximising the site’s potential. 

7.6 The proposed units will have extensive private and communal amenity space for future occupiers to 

enjoy, and will meet or exceed the requirements set out in the Nationally Described Space 

Standards. 

7.7 Given the nature of the scheme as sensitive additions to existing buildings and the strong separation 

distances and relationships between the site and neighbouring properties, the development will not 

detrimentally impact upon the amenity of surrounding occupiers. 

7.8 The proposed development will provide car and cycle parking in accordance with adopted standards, 

and will also have acceptable access and servicing arrangements. 

7.9 Overall, the proposal is considered to be supported by adopted planning policy and the objectives 

and aspirations of the NPPF, and should accordingly be granted planning permission. 
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Appendix A 
 

December 2020 Pre-Application Advice 

 



Development Management Service 
 
Mr A Kitts 
RPS 
7th Floor  
20 Farringdon Street 
London  
EC4A 4AB 
 
Enquiries to: John Robinson 
Direct Line: 01372732387 
jrobinson@epsom-ewell.gov.uk 
 
23 December 2020 
 
Dear Mr Kitts 
 
Aviary Court 138 Miles Road Epsom Surrey KT19 9AB 
 
20/01559/PREAPP: REQUEST FOR PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE:  
 
Replacement roofs to blocks A and B, conversion of roof space to 
provide 2no. and 3no. residential dwellings (class C3), respectively, and 
construction of a new three-storey side extension to block B to provide 
one new residential dwelling (Class C3). 
 
 
Please accept the following information as advice from Epsom and Ewell 
Borough Council regarding the principle of development at Aviary Court 138 
Miles Road Epsom 
 
The advice is given following a Teams video meeting on  25 November 2020.  
 
The plans/documentation considered are as follows:  
 
Covering Letter, dated 23 October 2020 
 
Amended drawings received via email dated 9December 2020: 
 
Proposed Plans – Drg No. 101 (Proposed Ground Floor Plan – Block A) 
Proposed Plans – Drg No. 102 (Proposed First Floor Plan – Block A) Highway 
Authority Pre-Planning Advice 
Proposed Plans – Drg No. 103 (Proposed Second Floor Plan – Block A) 
Proposed Plans – Drg No. 104 (Proposed Roof Plan – Block A) 
Proposed Plans – Drg No. 105 (Proposed Ground Floor Plan – Block B) 
Proposed Plans – Drg No. 106 (Proposed First Floor Plan – Block B) 
Proposed Plans – Drg No. 107 (Proposed Second Floor Plan – Block B) 
Proposed Plans – Drg No. 108 (Proposed Roof Plan – Block B) 
Proposed Plans – Drg No. 109 (Proposed Site Plan) 
Proposed Elevations – Drg No. 110 (Proposed Front Elevation – Block A) 

mailto:jrobinson@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


Proposed Elevations – Drg No. 111 (Proposed Rear Elevation – Block A) 
Proposed Elevations – Drg No. 112 (Proposed Side Elevations – Block A) 
Proposed Elevations – Drg No. 115 (Proposed Front Elevation – Block B) 
Proposed Elevations – Drg No. 116 (Proposed Rear Elevation – Block B) 
Proposed Elevations – Drg No. 117 (Proposed Side Elevation 1 – Block B) 
Proposed Elevations – Drg No. 118 (Proposed Side Elevation 2 – Block B) 
Streetscene elevations 
 
 
The Planning Officer responsible for coordinating and preparing this initial 
advice is John Robinson. If you would like to discuss this advice, please 
telephone 01372 732387 or email jrobinson@epsom-ewell.gov.uk. The 
following comments and observations are made: 
 
The Site 
 
Aviary Court is located on the north side of Miles Road. The site 
accommodates two former office buildings, which have been granted Class O 
prior approval for their conversion to residential use.  
 
Block A is rectangular, and fronts Miles Road, while Block B is located to the 
rear of the site and is irregular in shape. To the west of Block B, there is 
vacant, overgrown, garden land; this land has been approved as communal 
amenity space for the consented units (under application 19/00223/FUL).  
 
The surrounding area is characterised by detached and semi-detached, two-
to-three storey houses of similar scale and appearance. The site is bounded 
by dwellinghouses and their gardens to the east, residential gardens to the 
west, and Miles Road to the south. There is a public footpath running along 
the northern boundary of the site. In addition, there is a motor  dealership 
located to the north of the application site, on the other side of the public 
footpath.  
 
There are no listed buildings in proximity to the site, and the site is not within 
or in close proximity to a Conservation Area. 
 
 
The Proposal 
 
The proposal comprises the following key elements: 
 
• Replacement of Block B roof to create a mansard roof, and conversion of its 
roofspace to provide 1x one-bedroom unit and 2 x  two-bedroom units (Class 
C3); 
 
• Replacement of Block A roof to create a mansard roof, and conversion of its 
roofspace to create 2 x one-bedroom units (Class C3); and 
 
• Construction of a new side extension on the northeast elevation of Block B 
to provide 1x two bedroom triplex flat (Flat B4). 



 
The proposal would  retain the previously consented prior approval units (ref: 
17/01758/PDCOU), as well as the two units in the consented Block B side 
extension (ref: 19/00223/FUL), and does not propose any amendments to 
these units. 
 
The proposal would also include the provision of 16 car parking spaces, 
including one disabled car parking space, an increase in 5 spaces over the 
previous layout consented under applications 17/01758/PDCOU 
and 19/00223/FUL.  
 
Cycle spaces would  be provided within a covered cycle store to the south of 
Block A, in accordance with the development consented under 19/00223/FUL. 
 
The communal amenity space consented under application 19/00223/FUL, 
approximately 114m², in extent, would be retained and would serve all new 
proposed units. Flat B9 of Block B and the new triplex flat (Flat B4) would  
also include private amenity space in the form of second-floor terraces, 
spanning 5m² and 7.2m², respectively. 
 
Recent Relevant History 
 
Relevant History 
 
17/01758/PDCOU: prior approval was granted for the change of use of the 
existing B1(a) office floorspace of Blocks A and B to residential (Class C3) to 
provide 8 flats, with four flats per Block. 
 
19/00223/FUL:planning permission was approved for a two-storey extension 
to Block B, in order to provide 2 no. new residential units with ancillary parking 
spaces and landscaping. 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
The proposal has been assessed against the relevant policy background: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Chapter 2  Achieving sustainable development 
Chapter 5  Delivering a sufficient supply of homes 
Chapter 8  Promoting healthy and safe communities 
Chapter 9  Promoting sustainable transport 
Chapter 11  Making effective use of land 
Chapter 12  Achieving well-designed places 
 
Core Strategy (2007) 
 
Policy CS1  Creating Sustainable Communities in the Borough 



Policy CS5  Conserving and Enhancing the Quality of the Built 
Environment 
Policy CS6  Sustainability in New Developments 
Policy CS7  Providing for Housing and Employment Development 
Policy CS8  Broad Location of Housing Development 
Policy CS9  Affordable Housing and meeting Housing Needs 
Policy SC16  Managing Transport and Travel  
 
Development Management Policies Document (2015) 
 
Policy DM9  Townscape Character and Local Distinctiveness 
Policy DM10  
Design Requirements for New Developments (including House Extensions) 
Policy DM11  Housing Density 
Policy DM12  Housing Standards 
Policy DM22  Housing Mix 
Policy DM35  Transport and New Development 
Policy DM36  Sustainable Transport for New Development 
Policy DM37  Parking Standards 
 
The Issues are discussed as follows: 
 
- Principle of Development 
-          Housing Mix 
- Design/Residential Amenity 
- Heights and Density 
- Access and Parking 
 
Principle of Development 
 
The proposal is indicative at this stage, but proposes 6 additional flat units.  
 
The NPPF paragraph 59 states that to support the Government’s objective of 
significantly boosting the supply of homes, it is important that a sufficient 
amount and variety of land can come forward where it is needed, that the 
needs of groups with specific housing requirements are addressed and that 
land with permission is developed without unnecessary delay. 
 
Paragraph 122 of the NPPF states that planning policies and decisions should 
support development that makes sufficient use of land taking into account: (d) 
the desirability of maintaining an areas prevailing character and setting 
(including residential gardens) or of promoting regeneration and change… 
 
 
 
The Governments standard method for calculating the objectively assessed 
housing need identifies a housing requirement for the Borough of 579 new 
homes each year. In the absence of a five year housing land supply this has 
been increased to 697 under the housing delivery test as published on 20th 
February 2019 



 
Meeting any increase in the annual housing building target will be challenging. 
With the Borough being mostly comprised of existing built up areas, strategic 
open spaces or Green Belt, the supply of available development sites is now 
extremely limited. It is therefore important that available sites are optimised for 
housing delivery.  
 
Paragraph 11d of the National Planning Policy framework is engaged via 
footnote 7 in circumstances where Local Planning Authorities cannot 
demonstrate a 5 year supply. The practical application and consequence of 
this is that unless the site is located in an area or involves an assets of 
particular importance that provides a clear reason for refusal, then permission 
must be granted unless it can be demonstrated that any adverse impacts 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed against the NPPF as a 
whole. 
 
Given the extant consents for residential use of the site,  it is considered that 
the proposed redevelopment of this site in a sustainable location for a C3 
residential scheme is appropriate in principle,  
 
 
Housing Mix 
 
Policy DM22 (Housing Mix) of the DMPD states that new residential 
development proposals for four or more units should comprise a minimum of 
25% three bedroom, or more, units; however, the policy confirms the Council 
will consider exceptions to this approach where it can be demonstrated that 
such a mix would be inappropriate to the location or endanger the viability of 
the proposal. 
 
 
The proposed development will provide a total of 6 new units, which would 
comprise 3 no. one-bedroom units and 3 no. two-bedroom units. Whilst the 
proposed unit mix does not conform with Policy DM22’s requirement for 25% 
three-bedroom or more units.  
 
 
It should therefore be demonstrated that such a mix would be inappropriate to 
the location or endanger the viability of the proposal. 
 
 
Design/Residential Amenity 
 
Principles of good design should be embedded within proposals from the 
outset, as stipulated within Local Policy. Policy CS5 sets out that development 
should create attractive, functional and safe environments and should 
reinforce local distinctiveness. Policy DM9 sets out that planning permission 
will be granted for proposals which make a positive contribution to the 
Borough’s visual character and appearance and Policy DM10 reinforces that 
proposals will be required to incorporate principles of good design. Supporting 



paragraph 3.26 states that making the most efficient use of the urban land is a 
key consideration in planning for future housing in Epsom & Ewell.  
 
 
Policy DM12 sets out that all new housing developments are required to 
comply with external and internal space standards. The Council will only grant 
planning permission for new dwellings that provide adequate internal space 
and appropriate external private and/or communal amenity space to meet the 
needs generated by the development. As such, any proposal should comply 
with such standards.   
 
6 flat units are sought as part of this proposal. The proposed development has 
been designed to ensure that it does not unduly impact the 
surrounding context. The replacement roof to Block A would result in a 
marginal increase in height of approximately 1m above the existing building, 
and the replacement roof to Block B would result in a reduction in height by 
approximately 0.5m above the existing building; additionally, the new three-
storey side extension to Block B would also form a subservient addition to the 
building.  
 
It is therefore considered that in principle the height, scale and massing of the 
proposals are acceptable. 
 
The proposed development should respond to its immediate surrounding and 
make a positive contribution to the character and visual appearance of the 
Borough, to comply with Policy DM9.  
 
 
The proposed development should provide adequate internal and external 
space standards, in line with Policy guidance. 
 
It is noted that  two units (Flats B4 and B10) would fall marginally short of the 
required standards. It is recommended that this shortfall be addressed.  
 
 Policy DM10 (Design Requirements for New Developments (including House 
Extensions)) of the DMPD requires development to have regard to the 
amenities of occupants and neighbours in terms of privacy, outlook, 
sunlight/daylight, noise and disturbance. 
 
The current proposal has been designed to safeguard the privacy of adjoining 
occupiers. The new residential units proposed within the roofs of Blocks A and 
B retain the existing relationships between the blocks and the surrounding 
properties along Miles Road and Hook Road, as they will be located within the 
building’s existing footprint. No issues are raised with regard to impact on 
residential amenity. 
 
 
Heights and Density 
 



The Council will, in principle, support proposals for new housing that make the 
most efficient use of development sites, in line with Policy DM11. Proposals 
for new housing must demonstrate how the density of development would 
contribute towards maintaining and enhancing the visual character and 
appearance of the wider townscape and lead to no net loss of biodiversity.  
 
It is considered that the current scheme’s height and massing is contextually 
appropriate   
 
 
Access, Parking and Cycle Parking 
 
Policy CS16 encourages development proposals to foster an improved and 
integrated transport network and facilitate a shift of emphasis to non-car 
modes as a means of access to services and facilities. Development 
proposals will be required to (inter alia) minimise the need for travel, be 
appropriate for the highways network, provide appropriate and effective 
parking provision (both on and off-site) and ensure that vehicular traffic 
generated does not create new or exacerbate existing on street parking 
problems, nor materially increase other traffic problems.   
 
Policy DM37 and Annexe 2 (Parking Standards for new development) sets out 
car parking standards and cycle parking standards. The Council will consider 
exceptions to policy requirements if the applicant robustly demonstrates that 
the level of on-site parking associated with a proposal would have no harmful 
impact on the surrounding area in terms of street scene or the availability of 
on-street parking.  
 
The Prior Approval (Ref: 17/01758/PDCOU) included the provision of nine car 
parking spaces for the eight consented units, and the subsequent planning 
permission (ref: 19/00223/FUL) included two additional parking spaces for the 
two proposed flats. The proposal would  include  a revised site layout, which 
would result in an increase in the total amount of on-site car parking spaces to 
16, including one disabled car parking space.  
 
Given this results in a parking ratio of one space per unit, in line with the 
Council’s car parking standards, the proposal is therefore considered to be 
acceptable with regard to car parking. 
 
 
Access needs of pedestrians and cyclists should also be prioritised in the 
design of new developments, in accordance with Policy DM36.  
 
Any planning application should be accompanied by a Transport Assessment 
and the Council will take advice from SCC Highway Authority during the 
course of a formal application.  
 
 
Conclusion 
 



The principle of 6 additional C3 residential units at this Site may be 
considered acceptable.  
 
 
The Planning Application Process 
 
Should you wish to submit an application, you would be required to submit a 
planning statement and robust supporting documentation with your planning 
application.  
 
Supporting documents should comprise the following:  
 

 Planning Statement 

 Traffic Surveys – these are required to be up to date 

 Phase 1 ecology report 

 Site Photographs 

 Hard and Soft Landscaping scheme 

 Arboricultural Report 

 FRA/SUDs Report 

 Energy efficiency report – requirement to comply with building 
regulations and for these to be built into the scheme 

 A desk study, site investigation and risk assessment to determine the 
existence, extent and concentrations of any made ground/fill, ground 
gas (including hydrocarbons) and contaminants (including asbestos) 
with the potential to impact sensitive receptors on and off-site. The 
results of the investigation and risk assessment shall be submitted to 
and approved by the Local Planning Authority 
 
 

The Council will make every effort to ensure that the advice given in the pre-
application process is as accurate as possible. However any advice given by 
Council officers for pre-application enquiries does not constitute a formal 
response or decision of the Council with regards to any future planning 
applications and, whilst it may be a material consideration, it cannot be held to 
bind the Council in its formal determination of a subsequent application. 

 
It should be noted that the weight given to pre-application advice notes will 
decline over time. Advice for schemes submitted more than 1 year after the 
date of issue will not be valid. Please do not hesitate to contact the relevant 
case officer to discuss any points raised above. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
John Robinson 
 
Senior Planning Officer 
Epsom & Ewell Borough Council 


